financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered a measure of liquidity, an alternative to net income or an indicator of any other performance
measure determined in accordance with GAAP.  Investors and potential investors in the Company’s securities should not rely on this measure as a substitute for
any GAAP measure, including net income.

Adjusted FFO is calculated as FFO available to common stockholders excluding the impact of non-cash stock-based compensation and certain revenue and
expense items identified above.  The Company believes that Adjusted FFO provides an enhanced measure of the operating performance of the Company’s core
portfolio as a REIT.  The Company’s computation of Adjusted FFO is not comparable to the NAREIT definition of FFO or to similar measures reported by other
REITs, but the Company believes it is an appropriate measure for this Company.

The Company currently expects its 2012 Adjusted FFO available to common stockholders to be between $2.12 and $2.15 per diluted share.  The following table
presents a reconciliation of our guidance regarding 2012 FFO and Adjusted FFO to net income available to common stockholders:

2012 Projected Adjusted FFO

Per diluted share:
Net income available to common stockholders  $ 1.02   −  $ 1.03
Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   1.00   −   1.02
Provision for impairment on real estate assets   0.00   −   0.00
Funds from operations available to common stockholders  $ 2.02   −  $ 2.05

Adjustments:
Interest expense – refinancing costs   0.05   −   0.05
Stock-based compensation expense   0.05   −   0.05
Adjusted funds from operations available to common stockholders  $ 2.12   −  $ 2.15

The following tables present selected portfolio information, including operator and geographic concentrations, and revenue maturities for the period ended June
30, 2012:

  As of June 30, 2012

Balance Sheet Data  # of Properties
# of Operating

Beds
Investment

($000’s)   % Investment
Real Property(1)   401   44,647  $ 2,580,109   91%
Loans Receivable(2)   32   3,683   243,461   9%
Total Investments   433   48,330  $ 2,823,570   100%

Investment Data  # of Properties
# of Operating

Beds
Investment

($000’s)   % Investment
Investment per

Bed
Skilled Nursing Facilities (1) (2)   418   47,527  $ 2,756,455   98% $ 58
Assisted Living Facilities   10   510   33,540   1%  66
Specialty Hospitals and Other   5   293   33,575   1%  115
   433   48,330  $ 2,823,570   100% $ 58

Note: table above excludes four facilities classified as held-for-sale.
(1) Includes $19.2 million for lease inducement.
(2) Includes $0.6 million of unamortized principal.

Revenue Composition ($000's)

Revenue by Investment Type  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2012   June 30, 2012
Rental Property (1)  $ 75,228   90% $ 151,203   90%
Mortgage Notes   7,404   9%  14,740   9%
Other Investment Income   1,165   1%  2,295   1%
  $ 83,797   100% $ 168,238   100%

Revenue by Facility Type  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2012   June 30, 2012
Skilled Nursing Facilities (1)  $ 80,807   97% $ 162,296   97%
Assisted Living Facilities   688   1%  1,374   1%
Specialty Hospitals   1,137   1%  2,273   1%
Other   1,165   1%  2,295   1%
  $ 83,797   100% $ 168,238   100%

(1) 2nd quarter revenue includes $0.9 million reduction for lease inducement and $1.7 million year-to-date.

Operator Concentration by Investment ($000's)  As of June 30, 2012
  # of Properties   Investment   % Investment
CommuniCare Health Services   36  $ 325,998   12%
Airamid   38   263,560   10%
Sun Healthcare Group, Inc.   40   234,389   8%
Signature Holdings, LLC   31   223,743   8%
Advocat Inc.   36   148,408   5%
Gulf Coast   17   146,636   5%
Guardian LTC Management (1)   23   145,171   5%
Capital Funding Group, Inc .   17   129,904   5%
Genesis   13   121,544   4%
Consulate   17   117,654   4%
Remaining 37 Operators (2)   165   966,563   34%
   433  $ 2,823,570   100%

Note: table above excludes four facilities classified as held-for-sale.

(1) Investment amount includes a $19.2 million lease inducement.
(2) Includes $0.6 million of unamortized principal.

Concentration by State  # of Properties   Investment   % Investment
Florida (1)   87  $ 614,392   22%
Ohio   50   359,822   13%
Pennsylvania   25   174,817   6%
Maryland   16   173,919   6%
Texas   32   169,819   6%
Arkansas   23   126,084   5%
Michigan   17   126,054   5%
Tennessee   16   118,686   4%
West Virginia (2)   11   95,010   3%
Indiana   21   89,382   3%
Colorado   12   79,668   3%
Kentucky   15   67,216   2%
North Carolina   10   58,728   2%
Massachusetts   8   57,347   2%
Louisiana   14   55,514   2%
Alabama   10   54,440   2%
Remaining 17 States   66   402,672   14%
   433  $ 2,823,570   100%

Note: table above excludes four facilities classified as held-for-sale.
(1) Includes $0.6 million of unamortized principal.
(2) Investment amount includes a $19.2 million lease inducement.

Revenue Maturities ($000's) As of June 30, 2012

Operating Lease Expirations & Loan Maturities Year
Current Lease

Revenue (1)
Current Interest

Revenue (1)

Lease and
Interest

Revenue   %
 2012   3,193   1,012   4,205   1%
 2013   28,569   100   28,669   9%
 2014   1,037   684   1,721   1%
 2015   2,476   -   2,476   1%
 2016   29,333   1,404   30,737   10%

(1) Based on 2012 contractual rents and interest (without giving effect to annual escalators).

The following tables present operator revenue mix, census and coverage data based on information provided by our operators:

Operator Revenue Mix  % Revenue Mix

  Medicaid
Medicare /
Insurance   Private / Other

Three-months ended March 31, 2012   52.2%  39.6%  8.2%
Three-months ended December 31, 2011   52.9%  38.4%  8.7%
Three-months ended September 30, 2011   50.5%  40.9%  8.6%
Three-months ended June 30, 2011   50.2%  41.2%  8.6%
Three-months ended March 31, 2011   50.0%  41.6%  8.4%